TEMNG.14

SUCCESSOR AGENCY
CITY OF OCEANSIDE

OVERSIGHT BOARD MEETING DATE: April 23, 2012

ITEM TITLE: Approval of a Resolution approving the Final Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule for January — June 2012, and the
ggfzcessor Agency Administrative budget for February — June

SYNOPSIS

Adopt a Resolution approving the Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(ROPS), pursuant to Part (I) Subpart (B) of Section 34177 of the health & Safety Code,
for the time periods January through June of 2012, and the Successor Agency
Administrative budget for February — June 2012

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to Section 34172 of the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety
Code Section 33000 ef seq.; "CRL"), as modified by the California Supreme Court
decision entered December 29, 2011, in California Redevelopment Assn. v. Maltosanios
(Case No. 8194861), on February 1, 2012, all redevelopment agencies in the State of
California were dissolved.  Since June 28, 2011 (the implementation date of the new
law) effectively all of the traditional activities of redevelopment agencies have been
suspen&ed. Under Part 1.8 of the new legislation redevelopment agencies have not
been able to:

Incur new debt,

Enter into or amend contracts,

Adopt or amend redevelopment plans
Nor act on real estate transactions.

While redevelopment Successor Agencies may not initiate any new activities nor incur
new indebtedness, they are nevertheless required under legislative statue and court
order to continue making those payments necessary for day to day operations pursuant
to contractual commitments (enforceable obligations), regulatory authorities, and
indebtedness entered into prior to the enactment of AB 26. The legislation requires that
Agency Assefs are to be preserved following enactment of the dissolution legislation,
and the only payments listed on either an Enforceable Obligation Payment Schedule
(July — December 2011) or its successor listed Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule (ROPS) (January - June 2012) may be processed.

AB 26 required that a “draft” ROPS was 1o be prepared and submitted to transitional
oversight authorizes (the County Auditor Controller, State Controller, and State Director
of Finance) prior to September 30, 2011. The initial “draft” ROPS was a listing of the
minimum amounts that may be required to be paid by the Redevelopment Agency’s
successor agency during the six month period of January through June of 2012. The
new law provides for revision/amendment of the initial “draft’ ROPS as may be
necessary; therefore, an amendment was required to be approved by the former

1



Redevelopment Agency on January 31, 2012. The items scheduled for payment in the
six months (January — June 2012) total $9,605,873, as listed on the ROPS. The actual
contractual documents are available for review upon request.

In addition, the Successor Agency’s Administrative budget is required fo be approved by
the Oversight Board. The Redevelopment Agency budget was significantly reduced as
a result of the Agency dissolution starting as of February 1, 2012. The Successor
Agency budget is for February through June, and has been identified on the ROPS as
line items #14 and #15. The total for both of these line items is $515,000.

FISCAL IMPACT

Staff has determined that sufficient funding is available from the Reserves and the Eirst
Installment Allocation of Redevelopment Tax Increment (distributed by the County
Auditor Controller last December) to fund payment of these Enforceable Obligations.

CITY ATTORNEY'S ANALYSIS

The referenced documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as to
form.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution approving the Final Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule
(ROPS), pursuant to Part () Subpart (B) of Section 34177 of the health & Safety Code,
for the time period January through June of 2012.

PREPARED

-_/EUA‘ e —

Teri Ferro
Financial Services Director

Attachments:

1. Resolution

2. FINAL ROPS January — June 2012

3. Successor Agency budget Feb. — June 2012



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF SUCCESSOR AGENCY CITY OF
OCEANSIDE APPROVING A FINAL RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE FOR JANUARY THROUGH JUNE OF 2012 AND THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY ADMINSTRATIVE BUDGET FOR FEBURARY THROUGH JUNE 2012

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill x1 26 (AB 26) was passed by the California State
Legislature, signed by the Governor, and has been codified as part 1.8 of Division 24 of
the California Health and Safety Code, commencing with Section 34161; and

WHEREAS, AB 26 requires successor agencies to continue to make all
scheduled payments for enforceable obligation of their predecessor redevelopment
agencies; and

WHEREAS, the constitutionality of the Dissolution Act and Alternative
Redevelopment Program was challenged by the filing of a Petition for Writ of Mandate
in the California Supreme Court on July 18, 2011 (California Redevelopment
Association, ef al., v. Ana Matosantos, ef al., Case No. 8194861) on behalf of California
cities, counties and redevelopment agencies; and

WHEREAS, no later than April 15, 2012 successor agencies are required to
adopt the first Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) that lists all of the
former agencies outstanding payment obligations payable from January through June of
2012; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency City of Oceanside has prepared the required
ROPS which was submitted for preliminary review by the State Department of Finance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Oversight Board of Successor Agency City of
Oceanside does hereby resolve as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and
incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval of the ROPS January through June 2012. A copy of
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, are hereby approved and
adopted.




Section 3. Approval of Adminstrative Budget. A copy of which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, are hereby approved and adopted.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of March, 2012, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:
Chairperson
Oversight Board of Successor Agency
City of Oceanside

ATTEST:

Secretary

Oversight Board of Successor Agency
City of Oceanside



Cover Page
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED

FILLED FOR THE JANUARY 1, 2012 to JUNE 30, 2012 PERIOD

Name of Successor Agency Oceanside
= Current
Balance Carried Forward From: Total Quistanding Total Due
Debt or Obligation During Fiscal Year
Cutstanding Debt or Obligation 105,877,770 15,237,288

ue far Six Mont
Period

Qutstanding Debt or Obligation {From Form B, Page 1 Totals) $ 9,605,873
Available Revenl.les other than anticipated funding from RPTTF (Form C) $ 9,605,873
Anticipated Funding from

Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) {Form C) 3 -

Consclidate on this form all of the data contained on Form A, B and C. Form A is to include all outstanding obligation
entered into for period filed. Form B is to include payment requirement for each enforceable obligation for each month.
Form C is to enter the anticipated funding source for each listed enforceable obligation.

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177{]) of the Health and Safety code,
i hereby ceriify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name ) Title
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Signature Date

Prepared by Auditor and Contreller, County of San Diego on February 15, 2012



Name of Suceessor Agency: Oceanside FORM A
Page 1 of2 Pagas
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177(})
Filed for Perlod Jan to June, 2012
Praject Name / Detit Obligation Payee Descriplion Totat O%Sk:ﬁqnig% Deblor Total Due During Fiscal Year
1)12002 Tax Allocalion Bond Bank of New York Bonds Issued to fund Prop Act)/CIP 3 25513231 | § 1,717,893
2)|2003 Tax Allocation Bond Bank of New York Bonds issued to fund RDA Projecls $ 21,889,005 | § 1,492,398
3){2003 Refund Tax Allgcation Bd Bank of New York Bonds Issued to refund 1983 TAB 3 5427675 [ $ 678,689
4}|2004 Refund Tax Allocation Bd Bank of New York Bonds issued fo refund 1994 TAB B 16,223,921 | $ 843,093
5)|20% Sel-Aside Deficit CDG LMIH Fund Loan for Public Works project 5 1.023.330 1 8 506,475
8)jLMIH Fund Loan CDC LMIH Fund 2010 SERAF Payment 8 1,116,968 | $ -
7)iGeneral Legat Sewvices Eest Best & Kriegar Continue work w/l.egal Counsel 3 79548 | 6,000
8) Redevelopment Bonds Stradling Yoca Continue work w/Bond Counsel 3 70,860 | $ 6,000
g)lBeach Resort Negotiations Keyser Marston Continue work w/Financial Consult. 3 32,285 | & 3,000
10)|General Economic Analysis Keyser Marslon Continue work wiFinancial Consuit. $ 4282018 3,000
11){Auditar LSL Auditor Necessary audils $ 6,800 | & 6,800
12){Employee cost (H) Emplovees of Agency Payroll for employees § 300.000 | $ 130,867
13)]Administrative Operations (H) City of Oceanside Space Rent, squipment, supplies 5 27,360 | § 16,672
14)| Administrative Cperations City of Oceanside Space Hent, equipment, supplies $ 495,592 | § 271,365
15)|Emplovee cost Employees of Agency Payroll for employees 3 882914 | & 826,347
16)|Parking Lot Lease GF Development Lease for two parking lois $ 60.00D | $ 60.000
17){Mission Cove C3G Financial cansuitant $ 30,0001 & 15,858
18){Buslness Development Harbor Lights Dawntown promotions i) 20,000 | $ 8,47
19} Beach Negotiations BBK Outside consuitant for hetel g 65,000 | & 5,128
20}){Beach Hotel Site Prep Hansons Relocation of Grave Housea § 80,000 | $ 450
Totals - This Page $ 733873181 % 6,605,553
Tolals - Page 2 3 32,490452 | 8,631,735
Grand tolal - All Pages $ 105,877,770 (| % 15,237,288 |




Name of Successor Agenay: Oceanside FORM A
Page2 of 2 Pages
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177(1)
Filed for Period Jan to June, 2012
Project Name / Debl Obligation Payes Dascripilon roel OHUTI?;'::Ig?n pebtor Tota! Dug During Fiscal Year
1)|Drainage Improvements Various Centractors, Inspaciors, engineering and general support & 1,640,606 | $ 1.540,606
2)
| 3iTyson/Wisconsin Parking Lot Various Contractors, inspectors, engineering and general support $ 2174981 1| % 2,174,981
4
5)|Waterront Resirooms Various Conlractors, Inspectars, engineering and general support $ 436,358 | § 436,358
6}
71iBeach Resort TG Construction/City of Oceanside Quialifying public costs 3 5208717 | % 3,510,000
8)iBeach Resort SD Malkin Bond Issue #1 /covenants g 13,800,000 -
9)|Beach Resori SD Malkin Bond issue #2 feavenants $ 3,360,000 [ B -
10)| Beach Resort S0 Malkin Performance hased T! for public parking/covenants 3 5.000,000 1 85 -
11
12)|Mission Avenue Improve. Various Cantractors, inspactors, engineering and general support $ 519,790 | & 519,780
13}
14)[Lat 23 parking structure Various Coentractors, inspectors, engineering and general support $ 350,000 [ 350,000
15)
i6)
17)
18)
 18)]
20)
Tolads - This Page 3 32490452 | % 8,631,735
$ - 1§ -
Tolal Page 2 $ 32490452 | $ 8,631,735




Name of Successor Agency:  Oceanside

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Seclion 34177(l)

Filed far Period January to June, 2012

FORM B

Pago 1 o) 2 Pages

Paymanis by Monih

Adjustmenty from

Project Name / Debl Obligatian Projecl Area January February March April May Jung Subilolal Prior Schedidae TOTAL
112002 Tax Allocation Bond Downtawn 0 457,509 0 0 0 0 457,599 457,599
2)|2003 Tax Allocation Bond Downtown ] 392,080 Y o 0 3,089 395,169 395,169

| 3);2003 Refund Tax Alloeation Bd Downtown 0 79,675 0 o ¢ 0 79,675 79,675
4)|2004 Refund Tax Allocation Bd Downtown 0 241,377 1] g 0 0 241,377 241,377
E 5)120% Set-Aside Dellclt Downtown 0 t] 0 0 0 506,475 506.475 508,475
6}{LMIH Fund Loan Downlown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7)iGeneral Legal Services Downtown a j; 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 8,000 6.000
_8)|Redevelopment Bonds Downtown 0 560 500 1,400 1,800 1,800 6,000 6,000
9)|Beach Resort Negotiations Downtawn 0 500 750 750 500 500 3,000 3,000
10){General Econemic Analysis Bownlown 0 800 500 500 500 1,000 3.000 3,000
11} Auditar Sowntown 4] 0 0 ] 3.400 3,400 5,800 6,800
| 12} Employes cost (H) Downtown 38,921 1] [+ [v] 0 0 36,821 38,621
13)jAdministrative Operations {H) Powntown 2,280 Q a o 0 g 2.280 2,280
14 Adminisiealive Operations Downtown 19,115 25.000 25.000 25,000 25,000 25.000 144 115 144,115
15)| Employee cost Downtown 62,026 65,000 55,000 65,000 65,000 85,000 407,028 407,026
16}| Parking Lot Lease Downlown 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5.000 5,000 30,000 30,000
17)|Mission Cove Bownlown 15.858 0 0 0 0 0 15,868 15,858
18){ Business Development Downtown 0 g 4 0 [ 0 0 0
19}|Beach Negoliations Downtown a 0 0 0 g 0 0 0
20)Beach Hotel Site Prap Downtown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals - This Page 143,100 1,267,231 96,750 99,650 103,200 633,264 2,343,195 0 2,343,195
Totals - Page 2 541,238 500,000 795,000 770,000 1,423,543 3,232,896 7.262.678 0 7,262,678
Grand fafal - All Pages 684,339 1,767,231 891,750 869,650 1,526,743 3,866,160 9,605,873 0 9,605,873




Name of Successor Agency: Oceanside

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Per AB 26 - Section 34177(})}

Filed for Period January to Jupe, 2012

FORM B

Paga 2 of 2 Pagas

Payments by Month
Adjusiments from
Project Nama / Debt Otligation Praject Area January February March April May June Subtotal Prior Schedule TOTAL
W{Drainage Improvemenis Downiown §_ 29258518 200,000 200,000 2000001% 200000 ({$  163.0491% 1,255634 & 1,255,634
2) $ - § -
3)| Tyson/Wisconsin Parking Lot Downtown $ 177.9591% 180,000 420,000 3500001 % 350000 (% 43075818 1,908717 § 1.908.717
4 $ - $ .
5)|Waterlront Restrooms Downtown 3 13,754 | § 50,000 50,000 50.0001% 145000 % 94013 |8 402,767 $ 402,767
6} $ - $ -
7}|Beach Resort Bawnlown 3 9825 % 10,000 10,000 $ 548543|% 236000018 2938368 $ 2,938,368
8}{Beach Resort Downtown § - $ -
8){Beach Resort Downtown $ - § -
 10)|Beach Resort Downtown 3 - § -
11) $ - $
12}|Mlssion Avenue Improve. Downlown $ 47,1161 % 60,000 §5.000 70,000 [ § 80,000 | § 85076 1% 407,192 B 407,192
13} $ - $ -
14)iLot 23 parking structure Downtown 50,000 100,000 | & 100,000 | § 100,000 1 8 350,000 $ 350,000
15) 5 - $ -
18) $ - $
17) $ - E
1) $ S -
19} 5 s -
20) 5 - 5 -
Totals - This Page (2} $ 541,235 % 500,000 795,600 770000 1§ 14235438 3.232826]% 7.26267818 i 7,262,678
3 i k) - - 18 - 18 - 1% - 1% - 18 -
Total Page 2 § 541239)|$  500.000 795.000 7700004$% 14235433 3232896458 726267815 - ||§ 7,262,678




Name of Successor Agency: Oceanside

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177(l)
File for Period January to_ June, 2012

FORM C

Page 1 of 2 Pages

Source of Payment
Low and Moderate|
. Income Housing Administrative Other Revenue
Project Name / Debt Obligation Total from Form B RPTTF Fund Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balances| Cost Allowance Sources TOTAL

1)[2002 Tax Allocation Bond $ 457,599 $ 457,599 $ 457,599
2)|2003 Tax Allocation Bond $ 395,169 $ 395,169 $ 395,169
3)|2003 Refund Tax Allocation Bd 3 79,675 $ 79,675 $ 79,675
4)[2004 Refund Tax Allocation Bd $ 241,377 $ 241,377 $ 241,377
5)|20% Set-Aside Deficit $ 506,475 $ 506,475 $ 506,475

6)|LMIH Fund Loan $ - $ .
7)|General Legal Services $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000
8)|Redevelopment Bonds $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000
9){Beach Resort Negotiations $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
10)|General Economic Analysis $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
11)| Auditor $ 6,800 $ 6,800 $ 6,800
12)|Employee cost (H) $ 38,821 3 38,821 $ 38,821
13)|Administrative Operations (H) $ 2,280 $ 2,280 $ 2,280
14)|Administrative Operations $ 144,115 $ 144,115 $ 144,115
15)| Employee cost $ 407,026 $ 407,026 $ 407,026
16)| Parking Lot Lease $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 30,000
17)|Mission Cove $ 15,858 3 15,858 $ 15,858

18)|Business Development $ - $ -

19)|Beach Negotiations $ - 3 -

20)|Beach Hotel Site Prep $ - $ -
Totals - This Page $ 2,343,195 | § = S 56,959 | § - $ 2,286,236 | § § $ 2,343,195
Totals - Page 2 $ 7,262,678 8 = $ & S 4,902,678 | § 2,360.000] § 3 $ 2 S 7,262,678
Grand fotal - All Pages S 9,605,873 || § - s 56,959 || $ 4,902,678 || § 4,646,236 || § -_IIs - s 9,605,873




Name of Successor Agency: Oceanside

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Per AB 26 - Section 34177(1)
File for Period January to June, 2012

FORM C

Page 2 of 2 Pages

Source of Payment
Low and Moderate
Income Housing Administrative Other Revenue
Project Name / Debt Obligation Total from Form B RPTTF Fund Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balances| Cost Allowance Sources TOTAL

1)|Drainage Improvements 3 1,255,634 $ 1,255,634 $ 1,255,634

2) $ - $ -
3)| Tyson/Wisconsin Parking Lot $ 1,908,717 $ 1,908,717 $ 1,908,717

4) $ - $ =
5)|Waterfront Restrooms $ 402,767 $ 402,767 $ 402,767

6) $ = $ =
7)|Beach Resort $ 2,938,368 $ 578,368 | $ 2,360,000 $ 2,938,368

8)[Beach Resort $ - $ -

9)|Beach Resort $ - $ -

10)|Beach Resort $ - $ g

11) $ - $ 2
12)[Mission Avenue Improve. $ 407,192 $ 407,192 $ 407,192

13) $ 2 $ -
14)[Lot 23 parking structure $ 350,000 $ 350,000 $ 350,000

15) $ - $ z

16) $ = $ :

17) $ $ -

18) $ $ 2

19) 5 $ -

20) $ $ =
Totals - This Page 2 $ 7,262,678 | $ = $ = $ 4902678 |$ 2,360,000 | $ 5 $ - 3 7,262,678

$ - 18 =] § - 1§ 3 $ - 18 = § = $ z
Total Page 2 $ 7,262,678 || $ 5 $ = $ 4,902,678 | $ 2,360,000 $ 5 $ = $ 7,262,678




Personnel Services

Wages & Benefits $224 270}
Total Personnel Services $224,270|
Maintenance & Operations
Space rent, equipment, supplies $75,000
Auditor $6.,800
Total Maintenance & Operations $81,800
Total {not to exceed 5% formuia) $306,070

C\Wsersitferro\DesktopiFeb_June 2012 SA Admin Budget

41171201211:25 AM





